
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

8 March 2018

7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Contact
Sandra Hancock 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278377

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 28 February 2018

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillor K Hastrick (Chair)
Councillor Ahsan Khan (Vice-Chair)
Councillors J Dhindsa, A Dychton, A Grimston, Asif Khan, R Martins, D Walford and 
T Williams

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

2. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2018 to be submitted and signed. 

4. Watford 2020 Update (Pages 4 - 9)

Report of the Watford 2020 Programme Manager

5. Customer Service Centre Refurbishment (Pages 10 - 13)

Report of the Customer Service Section Head 

6. End of Quarter 3 (October - December 2017) 2017/18 Key Performance Indicator 
(KPI) Report (Pages 14 - 28)

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 

7. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 29 - 39)

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 
Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required.

8. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee 

The next Health Scrutiny Committee is due to take place on 15 March 2018.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0


Scrutiny Panels and Task Groups

9. Tackling Loneliness Task Group - Cabinet response (To Follow)

The scrutiny committee is to receive Cabinet’s response to the recommendations 
of the Tackling Loneliness Task Group.  Cabinet is due to consider the task group’s 
report and recommendations on Monday 5 March 2018.

10. Scrutiny proposal - Watford Community Housing (Pages 40 - 48)

Report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 

11. Budget Panel 

There have been no Budget Panel meetings since the last Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in January.

12. Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel 

Since the last Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Outsourced Services Scrutiny 
Panel met on the following occasion –

 21 February 2018

The minutes are available on the council’s website.

The Chair of Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel to provide an update to the 
scrutiny committee.

13. Community Safety Partnership Task Group 

There have been no meetings since the last Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
January.

14. Dates of Next Meetings 

 Thursday 22 March 2018 (call-in only)

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=223&Year=0


Watford 2020        Progress Update Report                                   23 February 2018

Completed by: Liam Hornsby Period from:   9 January 2018

Date completed: 23 February 2018 Period to:       23 February 2018

  Current Programme Status  Programme Headlines
 LT and ELT sessions on future operating model held. Decision made to defer final Cabinet report until 4 June 2018 to allow further 

engagement with staff. Additional LT and ELT sessions to be held to discuss the detail behind the future operating model in more 
detail. 

 Future operating model, business case and implementation plan development underway for completion in draft form at the end of 
February 2018. Roadmap being produced for discussion with MD, LT and ELT. 

 Council of the Future event held on 24 January 2018 to launch supporting strategies and new ways of working

Project Headlines
 Customer Relationship Management system change control approved by Programme Board on 2 February 2018. Project scope will 

now include implementation of platform with key processes tested and implemented. Remaining processes will be transferred in 
line with the Service Innovation detailed design and build work.

 Pilot migration underway for ICT Infrastructure. No new issues i
[...]
 move from 
an evaluating body to a 
delivery board

Scrutiny of programme not 
effectively directed by Board 
members and subsequent 
lack of confidence in 
executive oversight of the 
programme

Delay to delivery of the 
programme and the 
realisation of benefits

Treat 2 4 8 02.02.2018 - AC and LH to 
consider role of Board and 
provide relevant focus at 
Board meetings

Open 02.02.18 ML AC 2 3 6

PR24 ELT do not support the future 
operating model and changes 
to service delivery, or do not 
provide ownership/leadership 
in relation to the changes

ELT not engaged in 
development of future 
operating model 

Benefits identified in the 
high level design are not 
delivered as anticipated. 
Required culture change is 
not embedded in all parts of 
the organisation

Treat 3 3 9 02.02.2018 - Heads of 
Service to provide briefing 
to ELT members in advance 
of ELT session                       
08.02.2018 - ELT session on 
new operating model and 
decision to delay Cabinet 
report to allow further time 
for engagement

Open 02.02.18 ML AC 3 3 9

No issues at the current time

Page 9



 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 8 March 2018

Report of: Danielle Negrello – Customer Service Section Head

Title: Customer Service Centre Refurbishment

1.0 Summary

1.1. This report provides an overview of the objectives, benefits and outcomes of the Customer Service 
Centre face to face redesign.

1.2. The council’s Customer Service Centre was first opened in 2005 and had not undergone any 
significant change or refurbishment since this time. There had been a growing need for it to reflect 
the new ways that customers wished to interact with the organisation to access services and the 
council’s ambition to ensure that services were ‘digital by design’ necessarily included those queries 
which are initially submitted via the Customer Service Centre. 

1.3. The project was delivered through the Watford 2020 Programme, within the Enabling projects 
workstream.

2.0 Potential Risks

2.1. This project has been closed and therefore there are no outstanding risks.

3.0 Recommendations

3.1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the report

Contact Officer:

For further information on this report please contact: Danielle Negrello, Customer Service Section 
Head

Telephone extension: 01923 278927 email: danielle.negrello@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by Andrew Cox, Head of Service Transformation

4.0 Project Rationale

4.1. The council’s Customer Service Centre was first opened in 2005 and had not undergone any 
significant change or refurbishment since this time. It had started to show signs of its age with wear 
and tear to some areas and facilities that no longer reflected the requirements of the customers 
visiting the Town Hall.

4.2. There was an increasing need for an area that allowed customers to interact with the council 
through our online channels, through both enabling access to computers or mobile devices or 
through face to face support for customers so enable them to apply for service online themselves. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5

mailto:liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk


 

4.3. The project came together under the Watford 2020 programme and was an amalgamation of a 
number of service improvement projects either in the pipeline or already in progress.

5.0 Project Objectives

5.1. The project set out to:

 Deliver the Qmatic customer management system to:  improve the customer experience when 
visiting the Town Hall, realise shorter wait times at reception and improve the experience for 
staff working on the previous receptions desk where queues formed and sensitive issues were 
often discussed in a very public area. The system would also enable the pre-booking of 
customer appointments for duty services.

 Replace the previous large traditional reception desk with a new smaller reception pod to open 
up the reception area and remove the bottle neck where customers gathered at the main door. 
The desk was also to encourage staff to proactively meet and greet customers visiting the Town 
Hall.

 Relocate the customer waiting area so customers had a larger more comfortable waiting space 
away from the enquiry desks, improving privacy for customers discussing enquiries with officers.

 Deliver additional self-service tablets, computers and telephones to enable customers to access 
our services online or over the telephone.

 Introduce new ways of working within the Customer Service team to encourage customers to 
take-up self-service channels. This would reduce the levels of demand on services and allow 
Customer Service staff the flexibility to offer appropriate levels of support to customers who do 
not feel confident interacting digitally with the organisation. 

6.0 Project Outcomes

6.1. Overall the project has successfully delivered on its objectives.

6.2. The implementation of Qmatic had immediate benefits for both staff and customers.  Staff are now 
able to manage the queue on the reception desk more efficiently, management information is 
available to assist with the planning of resources (across all services who offer a service from the 
CSC). Customers are able to book themselves in to see services and see their position in the queue 
as they wait.

6.3. The removal of the large reception desk opened up the reception area, removing the bottle-neck of 
customers at the main doors and creating a more open and welcoming environment.

6.4. Improvements to the self-service facilities, particularly PC’s and telephones, have encouraged 
customers to make use of these facilities either on their own or with assistance from CSC staff.

6.5. The implementation of Qmatic, new Reception Pod and access to additional self-service PC’s have 
encouraged self-serving to reduce the levels of queues in the Customer Service Centre and allow 
existing staff to support those who do not feel confident interacting digitally with the organisation.

6.6. The relocation of the c
[...]
 improvements such as more in depth training for Customer Service Staff on Housing, 
the introduction of an appointment booking system for Planning duty and an on call system in the 
Benefits service where Qmatic is used to monitor numbers of customers in their queue with 
additional resource allocated to the face to face area when more than two customers are in the 
queue.

8.3. The Face to Face Improvement Team, made up of a number of Customer Service Advisers has been 
brought together to review working practices on face to face and to develop a best practice 
framework to ensure the best experience for customers who visit the council.  

Page 12



 

8.4. Initial improvements identified by the working group are:

 Repositioning of the Reception Pod to make it more obvious for customers

 Introducing a back-up meet and greet officer to be on hand to ensure the pod is staffed at all 
times and improve the availability of support to customers to access services online

 Arrange improved signage for tablets to increase uptake

 Development of a service delivery/model customer journey framework for roll out to the team. 
Future staff performance monitoring will be measured against this framework 

Background Papers

The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  If you wish to inspect or take 
copies of the background papers, please contact the officer named on the front page of the report.

 None

Page 13



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Title: End of Quarter 3 (October – December 2017) 2017 /18 Key Performance 
Indicator (KPI) Report

Date of meeting 8 March 2018

Report of: Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 Watford BC’s Corporate Plan sets out the council’s priorities and corporate work 
programme over a four year period.  Underpinning the plan is a suite of key 
performance indicators.  These measures support the delivery of good quality services 
(both internal and external) by highlighting areas of good performance and, more 
importantly, under performance.   Leadership Team has approved a review of these 
indicators during 2017/18 so that they align more closely with the council’s priorities 
and support decision-making and improvement.

1.2 The attached report shows the results for these key performance indicators at the end 
of Quarter 3 (October – December) 2017/18.  This means that both quarterly and 
monthly results are included – the report shows which are collected and reported 
quarterly and which monthly. The report also shows:

o The result for Quarter 3 
o The results for the same period in 2016/17 if available
o The result for the previous period – end of Quarter 2 (July – September) 

2017/18 
o The target that was set for 2017/18
o Whether the indicator result is above or below target
o Benchmarking information, where available, against Hertfordshire authorities 

or all England authorities.  As this collates national information, it lags behind 
that collected by the council and so, in most cases is Q2.
 

1.3 The results for some of the customer services indicators are not available for reporting 
as the Lagan reporting system is not working.  The council has procured a new 
Customer Relationship Management (CRM) system, which will provide a more reliable 
reporting tool.

1.4 Performance remains strong across a number of indicators, with significantly more 
performing above target than below.
Of note this quarter, are:

 the most common reason for homelessness (indicator 14) is once again private 
sector eviction. In Quarter 2, for the first time since 2012/13 parental eviction 
was the main reason but, from the results for Quarter 3, this was clearly not a 
trend

 the improvement to the numbers in temporary accommodation (indicator 15), 
which has continued to fall in Quarter 3

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



 continued strong planning performance

2.0 DECISION REQUIRED

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the key performance indicator 
results for Quarter 3 2017/18. 

Contact Officer:

For further information please contact: 
Kathryn Robson, Head of Corporate Strategy & Communications -  ext.: 8077 or
kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk

Page 15

mailto:kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk


KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2017/18 

QUARTERLY INDICATORS - QUARTER 3

I. CUSTOMER FIRST INDICATORS

Indicator Service area Reporting 
frequency

 Results (Quarter 3) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

PLANNING:

3. Processing of planning 
applications:
‘major’ applications - % 
determined within 13 
weeks

A high result is good for 
this indicator

Place 
Shaping & 
Corporate 
Performance

Nick 
Fenwick

Quarterly
RESULT:   100%  

Major applications determined  in 13 weeks
Above target:

Target  for Q3:  90%                   Target for 2017/18:  90%

There were 6 applications in this category with all 6 
determined within 13 weeks.

Benchmarking: Herts, England  & Shire Districts 
performance:  Q2 2017/18 (July – September)

Page 16



Indicator Service area Reporting 
frequency

 Results (Quarter 3) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

4. Process of planning 
applications:
‘minor’ applications - % 
determined within 8 
weeks

A high result is good for 
this indicator

Place 
Shaping & 
Corporate 
Performance

Nick 
Fenwick

Quarterly RESULT:   100%  

Minor applications determined in 8 weeks

Above target:

Target  for Q3:  90%                    Target for 2017/18:  90%

There were 48 applications in this category, with all 48 
determined within 8 weeks.

Benchmarking: Herts, England  & Shire Districts 
performance: Q2 2017/18 (July – September)

Page 17



Indicator Service area Reporting 
frequency

 Results (Quarter 3) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

5. Process of planning 
applications:
‘other’ applications - % 
determined within 8 
weeks

A high result is good for 
this indicator

Place 
Shaping & 
Corporate 
Performance

Nick 
Fenwick

Quarterly
RESULT:   95%  

Other applications determined in 8 weeks

Above target:

Target  for Q2:  90%                    Target for 2017/18:  90%

There were 120 applications in this category, with 114 
determined within 8 weeks.

Benchmarking: Herts, England  & Shire Districts 
performance: Q2 2017/18

Page 18



Indicator Service area Reporting 
frequency

 Results (Quarter 3) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

6. CSC service levels – 85% 
calls answered in 20 
seconds
(Revenues and Benefits 
calls are not included)

A high result is good for 
this indicator

Service 
Transf’tion

Andrew Cox

Monthly
RESULT:   82%  Below target:

Target  for Q3:  85%                    Target for 2017/18:  85%

8% improvement from last quarter due to the increase 
staffing levels in November. This will improve further 
once new staff are fully trained on all services`.

Page 19



Indicator Service area Reporting 
frequency

 Results (Quarter 3) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

7. Long wait calls received 
to CSC 
Long wait = calls not 
answered within 2 
minutes

(Revenues and Benefits 
calls are not included)

A low  result is good for 
this indicator

Service 
Transf’tion

Andrew Cox

Monthly
RESULT:   9%  Below target:

Target  for Q3:  3% or less 
 
 Target for 2017/18:  3% or less% or

8. CSC service levels 95% 
all calls answered

A high result is good for 
this indicator

Service 
Transf’tion

Andrew Cox

RESULT:   98%  Above target:

Target  for Q2:  95%                    Target for 2017/18:  95%

Page 20



Indicator Service area Reporting 
frequency

 Results (Quarter 3) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

9. Calls resolved at first 
point of contact

A high result is good for 
this indicator

Service 
Transf’tion

Andrew Cox

RESULT:   NOT AVAILABLE  

Reporting within Lagan is not available

10. Complaints resolved at 
stage one

A high result is good for 
this indicator

Service 
Transf’tion

Andrew Cox

RESULT:  58%  Below target:

Target  for Q3:  90%        
[...]
onsidered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 22 January 2018.

Not called in

Customer Relationship 
Management System – 
contract appointment

Service 
Transformation

Head of Service 
Transformation

January 2018 Part B key decision covered by Paragraph 3, 
Schedule 12A, as it related to commercially 
confidential information.

The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee agreed that the decision could be 
dealt with in accordance with Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 16 of the 
Constitution, “Special Urgency”.

Agreed by Head of Service Transformation on 
24 January 2018

Call-in not applicable

Page 37

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=1920
http://modgov/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=10361&PlanId=100&RPID=641301


28 February 2018

Decision Department Decision 
maker

Date Key Decision 
to be taken (as 
shown on the 
Notice of Executive 
Decisions)

Status

Update to the Private Sector 
Renewal Policy

Place Shaping 
and Corporate 
Performance

Cabinet March 2018 Originally due to have been considered by 
Cabinet at its meeting on 19 February 2018, 
prior to it being cancelled. 

Due to be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 5 March 2018.

Watford Borough Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2020

Place Shaping 
and Corporate 
Performance

Cabinet, Council March 2018 Originally due to have been considered by 
Cabinet at its meeting on 19 February 2018, 
prior to it being cancelled.  

Due to be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 5 March 2018.  Call-in not 
applicable.

Due to be considered by Council at its meeting 
on 13 March 2018.

Watford Business Park 
Compulsory Purchase Order

Place Shaping 
and Corporate 
Performance

Cabinet March 2018 Due to be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 5 March 2018.

Joint working on SW Herts 
strategic plan

Place Shaping 
and Corporate 
Performance

Cabinet March 2018 Due to be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 5 March 2018.

Page 38

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=1922
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=1922
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=127&MId=1876
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=1922
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=1922


28 February 2018

Decision Department Decision 
maker

Date Key Decision 
to be taken (as 
shown on the 
Notice of Executive 
Decisions)

Status

Cassiobury Park car park Community 
and 
Environmental 
Services

Cabinet June 2018 Originally due to be considered by Cabinet at 
its meeting on 9 October 2017, following 
deferral from the meeting on 4 December 
2017, it is due to be considered at the meeting 
on 4 June 2018.  

Page 39



 

PART A

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 8 March 2018

Report of: Committee and Scrutiny Officer

Title: Scrutiny proposal – Watford Community Housing

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report provides details of a new task group which has been proposed by 
Councillors Asif Khan and Kareen Hastrick, following contact from a member of the 
public.

1.2 The scrutiny committee needs to consider the proposal to review certain aspects of 
Watford Community Housing, attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  It is proposed 
that the task group will commence in the new municipal year and membership will 
be agreed at the first meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee after Annual 
Council.

2.0 Risks

2.1
Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 

Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

Watford 
Community 
Housing does 
not provide 
information to 
the task group

The task group 
would have 
limited 
information 
about 
performance 
measures the 
organisation 
may have 
about the 
work of 
contractors.

The Committee 
and Scrutiny 
Officer to arrange 
a meeting with 
the relevant 
representatives 
of the 
organisation to 
discuss the task 
gr
[...]
t is expected that any Councillor proposing a topic agreed by Overview and Scrutiny Committee will participate in the Task Group)

Councillor/Officer

Asif Khan and Kareen Hastrick

Date

18/01/18

Page 48


	Agenda
	4 Watford 2020 Update
	5 Customer Service Centre Refurbishment
	6 End of Quarter 3 (October - December 2017) 2017/18 Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Report
	7 Executive Decision Progress Report
	10 Scrutiny proposal - Watford Community Housing
	Appendix 1 - Watford Community Housing scrutiny proposal




Minutes of the meeting


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

8 March 2018

Present: Councillor K Hastrick (Chair)
Councillor Ahsan Khan (Vice-Chair)
Councillors J Dhindsa (for minute numbers 79 to 89), A Dychton, 
Asif Khan, R Martins and T Williams

Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin (for minute numbers 76 to 80)

Officers: Head of Service Transformation (for minute numbers 76 to 80)
Customer Service Section Head (for minute numbers 76 to 80)
Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications (for minute 
numbers 76 to 81)
Committee and Scrutiny Officer

76  Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Grimston.

No apologies were received from Councillor Walford.

77  Disclosure of interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interests.

78  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2018 were submitted and signed.

79  Watford 2020 Update 

The scrutiny committee received an update from the Head of Service 
Transformation which provided the latest progress on the Watford 2020 
programme.  

The Head of Service Transformation advised that a report would be presented to 
Cabinet in June which would bring together the service innovation work that had 
taken place prior to Christmas with all services.  He mentioned the staff 
engagement event which had been held in January.  Several areas were covered 
at the event including IT Strategy, People Strategy, Commercial Strategy, future 



2

accommodation and ways of working and the way data and files were managed.  
A new customer relationship management system had been acquired to replace 
Lagan.

Following a question about the Commercial Strategy, the Head of Service 
Transformation explained that the strategy had been approved by Cabinet a few 
months ago.  Through the service innovation work there had been many 
suggestions put forward for consideration.  Some of the suggestions had been 
small extensions of the work already carried out by teams.  Some of the more 
complex suggestions needed more consideration.  It was intended to bring in a 
commercial adviser to support teams to carry out further reviews of the 
suggestions.  Officers would only suggest taking forward those ideas which it was 
genuinely felt were viable.  It was important to consider the unique selling point 
of suggestions.  

Councillor Martins sought assurance that officers would fully test suggestions, as 
there were challenging times ahead and the council had to be successful.  
However, he felt the council should not be too risk averse.

The Head of Service Transformation explained that the commercial adviser 
would be able to help officers to develop ideas into commercial propositions that 
could be taken forward further.  It was acknowledged that there may be some 
propositions that were taken forward that might fail.  The aim was to maximise 
opportunity.

In response to Councillor Williams question about the £1 million target for 
savings from the project, the Head of Service Transformation advised that 
through the service innovation work over 310 ideas had been suggested.  The 
ideas were being developed into an operating model.  He was confident that 
opportunities to deliver the £1 million savings had been identified and that they 
could be achieved by 1 April 2020, the deadline.

The Chair thanked the Head of Service Transformation for attending the meeting 
and providing the update.

RESOLVED –

that the Watford 2020 update be noted.

80  Customer Service Centre Refurbishment 

The scrutiny committee received a report from the Customer Service Section 
Head, who also gave a presentation at the meeting.  She highlighted the 
background to the Customer Service Centre and the changes made during the 



3

recent refurbishment.  She advised the changes had been made to reflect the 
needs of both the customer and the organisation.  The aim was to improve 
service delivery and encourage access to self-serve via telephone and online.  
Officers were available to assist those who were unable to complete online 
enquiries or needed some assistance to get started.  The customer waiting area 
had been moved; this ensured there was more space and people were not 
overlooking those at the desks.

Following a question about the children’s play space that used to be in the 
customer service centre, the Customer Service Section Head confirmed this was 
being reviewed and a potential space had been identified.  However, it was 
necessary to be mindful of the fact that some of the space would disappear 
when the redevelopment of the amenities area started.  

The Customer Service Section Head informed councillors that customer 
satisfaction had increased as the new streams of interaction with the council had 
been introduced.

Officers were aware that this was an ongoing process and continually ensured 
they were making the best use of the space.  The customer feedback helped 
identify potential training needs for officers or changes to processes.  There were 
regular service team meetings when officers were able to put forward ideas and 
be involved in developing improvements.  The Improvement Team included 
some of those who had reservations about the new format.

In response to a question from the chair about officers’ reactions to the changes, 
the Customer Service Section Head said that most were positive.  There were 
some initial concerns when the large desk was first removed.  The Qmatic system 
had helped some customers to be able to help themselves, by self-registering.  
This had helped to reduce queues.  

Following a question from Councillor Williams about some of the more 
challenging customers officers might encounter in the Customer Service Centre, 
the Customer Service Section Head advised that there was not a big problem 
with abusive customers.  Mostly this arose when there were tensions.  There 
were procedures in place if any problems did arise.  Plus with the new ‘pod’ 
arrangement officers were not trapped behind a desk, there was a direct link to 
the Facilities team and the Police if necessary.  The area was also covered by 
CCTV.

Councillor Watkin, whose portfolio covered the Customer Service Centre, 
commented that staff had been on a huge journey.  It was very different to the 
traditional arrangement.  He complimented the Customer Service Section Head 



4

and her team on their work.  The new arrangements enabled people to come in 
and do the things they needed to do without waiting a long time.

The chair thanked the Customer Service Section Head for attending the meeting 
and providing the scrutiny committee with the update on the refurbishment and 
answering the councillors’ questions.  

Councillor Martins welcomed the new layout.  He asked for assurance that staff 
were able to manage the more challenging situations.  For example, mental 
health issues were generally recognised to be increasing.

The Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications assured the scrutiny 
committee that officers received training on ways to deal with difficult and 
challenging customers.  Facilities officers were available to support staff as 
required.  There had been discussions about putting up posters asking customers 
to treat staff with respect, but it had been decided not to put them up as the 
posters could create more tension.

The scrutiny committee agreed to further review the Customer Service Centre in 
a year.

RESOLVED –

that a further review be carried out in a year.

81  End of Quarter 3 (October - December 2017) 2017/18 Key Performance 
Indicator (KPI) Report 

The scrutiny committee received a report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Communications, which set out the results of the key performance indicators for 
in-house services for the third quarter of 2017/18.

The Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications responded to questions 
about specific indicators.  In response to the result for the ‘long wait calls 
received to CSC’, she advised that she would ask the Section Head for any 
reasons for the delays.  The below target result for ‘complaints resolved at stage 
one’ would be raised at Leadership Team.  Some complaints could be challenging 
to resolve in the allocated response time.  In relation to the results for the two 
indicators about households in temporary accommodation, it was noted the 
Homelessness Reduction Act came into force in April and it would be necessary 
to see how this affected the housing indicators.  The pilots which had been 
carried out around the country showed on average an increase in caseloads by 
25%.



5

Councillor Asif Khan referred to the recent statistics about child poverty.  The 
poverty rate in Leggatts was the highest of any of the wards in Watford.  
Generally politicians wanted to eliminate poverty.  It was necessary to work 
together to drive the statistics down.

The Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications said that she was aware of 
the report from End Child Poverty.  During 2018/19 officers would be reviewing 
the indicators and considering new ones.  They would consider what it was 
necessary to know about and what was important.

Councillor Khan said that the statistics showed the wards were very different but 
it would be necessary to find out what caused these differences.

Councillor Martins added that it was useful to have the information but it was 
frustrating knowing there was a problem but not who could resolve it, whether it 
was something Watford Borough Council could work on or if pressure needed to 
be put on the county council or government.

RESOLVED –

that the results of the key performance indicators for Quarter 3 2017/18 be 
noted.

82  Executive Decision Progress Report 

The Scrutiny Committee received the latest edition of the Executive Decision 
Progress Report for 2017/18.  

RESOLVED –

that the updated report be noted.

83  Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee 

Councillor Hastrick informed the scrutiny committee that the next Health 
Scrutiny Committee was due to meet on 15 March 2018.  It would be scrutinising 
health providers’ quality accounts.  She was a member of the group scrutinising 
West Herts Hospitals Trust and would be chairing the group reviewing the East of 
England Ambulance Service.

84  Tackling Loneliness Task Group - Cabinet response 

The Committee and Scrutiny Officer informed the scrutiny committee that 
Cabinet had considered the recommendations from the Tackling Loneliness Task 



6

Group earlier that week.  The minutes were not yet available but would be 
circulated as soon as possible.  She advised that it appeared the 
recommendations had generally been well received and accepted.

The scrutiny committee agreed to review the recommendations in six months 
time.  It was also suggested that a letter be sent to Councillor Mauthoor to 
officially thank her for her commitment and work on the task group.

RESOLVED –

1. that the Tackling Loneliness Task Group’s recommendations be reviewed in 
September.

2. that the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee writes to Councillor 
Mauthoor for her work and commitment to the Tackling Loneliness Task 
Group.

85  Scrutiny proposal - Watford Community Housing 

The scrutiny committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
setting out a proposal to scrutinise Watford Community Housing.  The proposal 
had been suggested jointly by Councillors Kareen Hastrick and Asif Khan.

Councillor Asif Khan commented that the task group would act as a ‘critical 
friend’ to the organisation.  The aim was to help service improvements for 
borough residents.

RESOLVED –

that a new task group be set up in the new municipal year to scrutinise Watford 
Community Housing as set out in the proposal.

86  Budget Panel 

It was noted that Budget Panel had not met since the last Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  Councillor Asif Khan, chair of the panel, advised that its next 
meeting was on 14 March and councillors would be looking at 
commercialisation.

87  Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel 

Councillor Williams, chair of Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel, informed the 
scrutiny committee that the panel had met on 21 February 2018.  The scrutiny 
panel had received a presentation from Revenues and Benefits.  Councillors had 



7

posed some good questions to the officers about the service.  It had been 
suggested that the subject should be covered in the new members’ induction 
programme.

88  Community Safety Partnership Task Group 

It was noted that Community Safety Partnership Task Group had not met since 
the last Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

89  Dates of Next Meetings 

 Thursday 22 March 2018 (for call-in only)

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 8.05 pm


